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Kontraindikationen
Grundsätzlich müssen allgemeinmedizinische sowie lokale, absolute und relative Kontraindikationen für 
zahnärztlich-chirurgische Maßnahmen beachtet werden.

Absolute Kontraindikationen
�‡�� �$�N�X�W�H���Y�D�V�N�X�O�l�U�H���.�U�D�Q�N�K�H�L�W�H�Q���]���%�����0�\�R�N�D�U�G�L�Q�I�D�U�N�W�����V�F�K�Z�H�U�H���+�H�U�]�L�Q�V�X�I�I�L�]�L�H�Q�]�����6�F�K�O�D�J�D�Q�I�D�O�O
�‡�� �+�l�P�D�W�R�S�R�H�W�L�V�F�K�H���.�U�D�Q�N�K�H�L�W�H�Q���Z�L�H���D�N�X�W�H���/�H�X�N�l�P�L�H���X�Q�G���$�J�U�D�Q�X�O�R�]�\�W�R�V�H
�‡�� �6�W�U�D�K�O�H�Q�����V�R�Z�L�H���&�K�H�P�R�W�K�H�U�D�S�L�H���L�P���.�R�S�I���+�D�O�V���%�H�U�H�L�F�K
�‡�����(�L�Q�V�D�W�]���E�H�L���.�Q�R�F�K�H�Q�I�U�D�N�W�X�U�H�Q
�‡�� �'�H�Q�W�D�O�H���$�Q�N�\�O�R�V�H

Relative Kontraindikationen
�‡�� �6�F�K�O�H�F�K�W�H�U���$�O�O�J�H�P�H�L�Q�]�X�V�W�D�Q�G���G�H�V���3�D�W�L�H�Q�W�H�Q�����]���%�����$�Q�l�P�L�H��
�‡�� �$�N�X�W�H���L�Q�I�H�N�W�L�|�V�H���.�U�D�Q�N�K�H�L�W�H�Q���V�R�Z�L�H���D�N�X�W�H���,�Q�I�H�N�W�L�R�Q�H�Q���G�H�U���0�X�Q�G�K�|�K�O�H
�‡�� �$�Q�J�H�E�R�U�H�Q�H���,�Q�I�H�N�W�L�R�Q�V�Q�H�L�J�X�Q�J�����]���%�����+�\�S�R�L�P�P�X�Q�L�W�l�W�����,�P�P�X�Q�V�X�S�S�U�H�V�V�L�Y�H���7�K�H�U�D�S�L�H��
�‡�� �.�R�D�J�X�O�R�S�D�W�K�L�H�����$�Q�W�L�N�R�D�J�X�O�D�Q�]�L�H�Q�W�K�H�U�D�S�L�H��
�‡��Schlechter Zustand sowie Schädigungsgrad der Nachbarzähne (z.B. Lockerungen, instabile Versorgungen)

Besondere Hinweise zur Extraktion gekrümmter Zahnwurzeln
�‡�� Einwurzelige Zähne: Die Wurzel muss intraalveolar gut luxiert sein. Sehr häufig bricht die gekrümmte Wurzel während 

der Benex-Extraktion im Bereich der stärksten Krümmung oder auf Höhe der Bohrerspitze ab. Im zweiten Benex-
Bohrverfahren oder wenn die Wurzelkrümmung sehr stark ist, kann nach der Osteotomie das apikale Fragment gemäß 
gemäß dem Radius der Wurzelkrümmung mit dem Benex-Extraktor extrahiert werden. Die Osteotomie im apikalen 
Wurzelteil ist für die Re-Ossifikation der Alveole bzw. für die Erhaltung des Alveolarkamms nicht erforderlich.

�‡����Mehrwurzelige Zähne: Die Wurzel muss intraalveolar gut luxiert sein. Es wird empfohlen, die geraden Wurzeln 
mit dem Extraktor zuerst zu extrahieren. Dies macht Platz für die herkömmliche Luxation der gekrümmten 
Wurzel entsprechend dem Radius der Krümmung. Die palatinalen Wurzeln der OK-Molaren sind i.d.R. gerade und 
können mit dem Extraktor entfernt werden, während die bukkalen Wurzeln mit dem Hebel gedreht / herausge-
zogen werden können. Zum Entfernen der UK-Molaren , ist die distale Wurzel besser geeignet. Die breite, oft 
kleine, Mesial-Wurzel kann dann konventionell in distaler Richtung luxiert / extrahiert werden. In den meisten 
Fällen ist diese Wurzel nicht für die Benex-Schraubenfixierung geeignet.

ACHTUNG:  Im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretene schwerwiegende Vorfälle sind dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder der 
Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

Allgemeine Hinweise 
Bitte beachten Sie auch die Allgemeinen Anwendungs- und Sicherheitshinweise zu MEISINGER Produkten im 
medizinischen Bereich und auch die Hinweise zur Aufbereitung (Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation) von 
Medizinprodukten der Hager & Meisinger GmbH.

Controindicazioni
Fondamentalmente, devono essere osservate le stesse controindicazioni mediche generali e specifiche,
assolute e relative per le procedure chirurgiche dentali.

Controindicazioni assolute
�‡�� �0�D�O�D�W�W�L�H���Y�D�V�F�R�O�D�U�L���D�F�X�W�H���D�G���H�V�����L�Q�I�D�U�W�R���G�H�O���P�L�R�F�D�U�G�L�R�����J�U�D�Y�H���L�Q�V�X�I�I�L�F�L�H�Q�W�H���F�D�U�G�L�D�F�D�����L�F�W�X�V
�‡�� �0�D�O�D�W�W�L�H���H�P�D�W�R�S�R�L�H�W�L�F�K�H���F�R�P�H���O�H�X�F�H�P�L�D���D�F�X�W�D���H���D�J�U�D�Q�X�O�R�F�L�W�R�V�L
�‡�� �5�D�G�L�R�W�H�U�D�S�L�D���R���F�K�H�P�L�R�W�H�U�D�S�L�D���Q�H�O�O�D���]�R�Q�D���W�H�V�W�D���F�R�O�O�R
�‡�����,�P�S�L�H�J�R���L�Q���F�D�V�R���G�L���I�U�D�W�W�X�U�H���R�V�V�H�H
�‡�� �$�Q�F�K�L�O�R�V�L���G�H�L���G�H�Q�W�L

Controindicazioni relative
�‡�� �&�D�W�W�L�Y�H���F�R�Q�G�L�]�L�R�Q�L���G�L���V�D�O�X�W�H���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�L���G�H�O���S�D�]�L�H�Q�W�H�����D�G���H�V�����D�Q�H�P�L�D��
�‡�� �0�D�O�D�W�W�L�H���L�Q�I�H�W�W�L�Y�H���D�F�X�W�H���R���L�Q�I�H�]�L�R�Q�L���D�F�X�W�H���G�H�O���F�D�Y�R���R�U�D�O�H
�‡�� �7�H�Q�G�H�Q�]�D���F�R�Q�J�H�Q�L�W�D���D�O�O�H���L�Q�I�H�]�L�R�Q�L�����D�G���H�V�����L�S�R�L�P�P�X�Q�L�W�j�����W�H�U�D�S�L�D���L�P�P�X�Q�R�V�R�S�S�U�H�V�V�L�Y�D��
�‡�� �&�R�D�J�X�O�R�S�D�W�L�D�����W�H�U�D�S�L�D���D�Q�W�L�F�R�D�J�X�O�D�Q�W�H��
�‡��Cattive condizioni o livello di danneggiamento dei denti adiacenti (ad es. allentamenti, restauri instabili)

Indicazioni particolari per l’estrazione di radici dentali curve
�‡�� Denti a una sola radice: è necessario lussare bene la radice a livello intra-alveolare. Molto spesso la radice curva si 

rompe durante l’estrazione con Benex nella zona di massima curvatura o all’altezza della punta della fresa. Nella 
seconda fresatura con Benex o quando la curvatura della radice è eccessiva, dopo l’osteotomia è possibile estrar-
re il frammento apicale secondo il raggio di curvatura della radice con l’estrattore Benex L’osteotomia nella parte 
apicale della radice non è necessaria per la riossificazione dell’alveolo o per il mantenimento della cresta alveolare. 

�‡����Denti con più radici: è necessario lussare bene la radice a livello intra-alveolare. Si raccomanda di estrarre con 
l’estrattore prima le radici curve. Così facendo si crea lo spazio per la lussazione convenzionale delle radici curve 
secondo il raggio di curvatura. Normalmente, le radici palatine dei molari della mascella superiore sono dritte e 
possono essere rimosse con l’estrattore, mentre le radici boccali possono essere estratte/ruotate con la leva. Per 
la rimozione dei molari della mascella inferiore, è più adatta la radice distale. Dopodiché, è possibile estrarre/lus-
sare la radice mesiale ampia e spesso piccola in direzione distale. Nella maggior parte dei casi questa radice non è 
adatta al fissaggio a vite con Benex.

IMPORTANTE:  Di segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo al fabbricante e 
all‘autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui l‘utilizzatore e/o il paziente è stabilito.

Istruzioni generali
Si prega di seguire l’applicazione generale e le norme di sicurezza per i prodotti MEISINGER nell‘area 
medica e anche le istruzioni per la preparazione (pulizia, disinfezione e sterilizzazione) di dispositivi medici 
da Hager & Meisinger GmbH.

Contraindications
Basically, general medical as well as local, absolute and relative contraindications for dental surgical 
procedures must be considered.

Absolute contraindications
�‡�� �$�F�X�W�H���Y�D�V�F�X�O�D�U���G�L�V�H�D�V�H�V���H���J�����0�\�R�F�D�U�G�L�D�O���L�Q�I�D�U�F�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�Y�H�U�H���K�H�D�U�W���I�D�L�O�X�U�H�����V�W�U�R�N�H
�‡�� �+�H�P�D�W�R�S�R�L�H�W�L�F���G�L�V�H�D�V�H�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���D�F�X�W�H���O�H�X�N�H�P�L�D���D�Q�G���D�J�U�D�Q�X�O�R�F�\�W�R�V�L�V
�‡�����5�D�G�L�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���F�K�H�P�R�W�K�H�U�D�S�\���L�Q���W�K�H���K�H�D�G���D�Q�G���Q�H�F�N���D�U�H�D
�‡�������8�V�H���L�Q���W�K�H���F�D�V�H���R�I���E�R�Q�H���I�U�D�F�W�X�U�H�V
�‡�����'�H�Q�W�D�O���D�Q�N�\�O�R�V�L�V��

Relative contraindications
�‡�� �3�R�R�U���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���S�D�W�L�H�Q�W�����H���J�����D�Q�H�P�L�D��
�‡�� �$�F�X�W�H���L�Q�I�H�F�W�L�R�X�V���G�L�V�H�D�V�H�V���D�V���Z�H�O�O���D�V���D�F�X�W�H���R�U�D�O���F�D�Y�L�W�\���L�Q�I�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V
�‡�� �&�R�Q�J�H�Q�L�W�D�O���W�H�Q�G�H�Q�F�\���W�R���I�R�U���L�Q�I�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�����H���J�����K�\�S�R�L�P�P�X�Q�L�W�\�����L�P�P�X�Q�R�V�X�S�S�U�H�V�V�L�Y�H���W�K�H�U�D�S�\��
�‡�� �F�R�D�J�X�O�R�S�D�W�K�\�����D�Q�W�L�F�R�D�J�X�O�D�Q�W���W�K�H�U�D�S�\
�‡���3�R�R�U���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���G�H�J�U�H�H���R�I���G�D�P�D�J�H���R�I���W�K�H���D�G�M�D�F�H�Q�W���W�H�H�W�K�����H���J�����O�R�R�V�H�Q�L�Q�J�����X�Q�V�W�D�E�O�H���U�H�V�W�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V��

Special instructions for the extraction of curved tooth roots
�‡�� Unrooted teeth:  The root must be well luxated interalveolar.  Very often, the curved root breaks during Benex 

extraction in the area of the most powerful curvature or at the level of the drill tip.  In the second Benex drilling 
procedure or if the root curvature is very strong, the apical fragment can be extracted with the Benex extractor 
after the osteotomy according to the radius of the root curvature. The osteotomy in the apical root part is not 
necessary for the re-ossification of the alveolus or for the preservation of the alveolar ridge.

�‡����Multi-rooted teeth:  The root must be well luxated interalveolar.  It is recommended to extract the straight roots 
with the extractor first.  This makes room for the conventional dislocation of the curved root according to the 
radius of the curvature.  The palatal roots of the maxillary molars are usually straight and can be removed with the 
extractor, while the buccal roots can be turned / pulled out with the lever.  For removing the mandibular molars, 
the distal root is more suitable.  The broad, often small mesial root can then be conventionally luxated / extracted 
in the distal direction.  In most cases, this root is not suitable for Benex screw fixation.

ATTENTION:  Any serious-incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the 
manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or 
patient is established.

General instructions 
Please follow general application and safety instructions for MEISINGER products in the medical area 
and also the advice for processing (cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation) of medical devices from 
Hager & Meisinger GmbH.

Contraindicaciones
Deben tenerse en cuenta tanto las contraindicaciones médicas generales, como las locales, absolutas y 
relativas para los procedimientos quirúrgicos dentales.

Contraindicaciones absolutas
�‡�� �(�Q�I�H�U�P�H�G�D�G�H�V���Y�D�V�F�X�O�D�U�H�V���D�J�X�G�D�V�����S�����H�M�������L�Q�I�D�U�W�R���G�H���P�L�R�F�D�U�G�L�R�����I�D�O�O�R���F�D�U�G�t�D�F�R���V�H�Y�H�U�R�����G�H�U�U�D�P�H
�‡�� �(�Q�I�H�U�P�H�G�D�G�H�V���K�H�P�D�W�R�S�R�\�p�W�L�F�D�V�����F�R�P�R���O�D���O�H�X�F�H�P�L�D���D�J�X�G�D���\���O�D���D�J�U�D�Q�X�O�R�F�L�W�R�V�L�V
�‡�� �5�D�G�L�R�W�H�U�D�S�L�D���R���T�X�L�P�L�R�W�H�U�D�S�L�D���H�Q���F�D�E�H�]�D���R���F�X�H�O�O�R
�‡�����8�V�R���H�Q���H�O���F�D�V�R���G�H���I�U�D�F�W�X�U�D�V���y�V�H�D�V
�‡�� �$�Q�T�X�L�O�R�V�L�V���G�H�Q�W�D�O��

Contraindicaciones relativas
�‡�� �0�D�O�D���V�D�O�X�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O���G�H�O���S�D�F�L�H�Q�W�H�����S�����H�M�������D�Q�H�P�L�D��
�‡�� �(�Q�I�H�U�P�H�G�D�G�H�V���L�Q�I�H�F�F�L�R�V�D�V���D�J�X�G�D�V�����D�V�t���F�R�P�R���L�Q�I�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H�V���G�H���O�D���F�D�Y�L�G�D�G���R�U�D�O���D�J�X�G�D�V
�‡�� �7�H�Q�G�H�Q�F�L�D���F�R�Q�J�p�Q�L�W�D���D���O�D�V���L�Q�I�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H�V�����S�����H�M�������K�L�S�R�L�Q�P�X�Q�L�G�D�G�����W�U�D�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���L�Q�P�X�Q�R�G�H�S�U�H�V�R�U��
�‡�� �F�R�D�J�X�O�R�S�D�W�t�D�����W�H�U�D�S�L�D���D�Q�W�L�F�R�D�J�X�O�D�Q�W�H
�‡���0�D�O�D���V�D�O�X�G���\���J�U�D�G�R���G�H���G�D�x�R���G�H���O�R�V���G�L�H�Q�W�H�V���D�G�\�D�F�H�Q�W�H�V�����S�����H�M�������S�L�H�]�D�V���I�O�R�M�D�V�����U�H�V�W�D�X�U�D�F�L�R�Q�H�V���L�Q�H�V�W�D�E�O�H�V��

Instrucciones especiales para la extracción de raíces dentales curvadas
�‡�� Dientes unirradiculares: la raíz debe estar muy luxada a nivel intraalveolar. En muchos casos, la raíz cur-

vada se rompe durante la extracción con Benex en la zona de máxima curvatura o a la altura de la punta 
de la fresa. En el segundo proceso de perforación con Benex o cuando la curvatura de la raíz es muy 
pronunciada, se puede extraer el fragmento apical con el extractor Benex según el radio de curvatura de 
la raíz tras la osteotomía. No es necesario realizar la osteotomía en la parte apical de la raíz para la reo-
sificación del alvéolo o para la obtención de la cresta alveolar.

�‡����Dientes polirradiculares: la raíz debe estar muy luxada a nivel intraalveolar. Se recomienda extraer primero 
las raíces rectas con el extractor. De ese modo, se gana espacio para la usual luxación de la raíz curvada 
conforme al radio de la curvatura. Por lo general, las raíces palatinales de los molares superiores están rectas 
y se pueden extraer con el extractor, mientras que las raíces bucales se pueden girar o extraer con la palan-
ca. Para la extracción de los molares inferiores, la raíz distal es más adecuada. Después, la amplia y normal-
mente pequeña raíz mesial se puede luxar o extraer de forma convencional en dirección distal. En la 
mayoría de los casos, esta raíz no es adecuada para la fijación con tornillos Benex.

IMPORTANTE:  Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto debe comunicarse al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que estén establecidos el usuario y/o el paciente.

Instrucciones generales 
Siga las instrucciones de aplicación y de seguridad generales de los productos sanitarios de MEISINGER, 
así como las recomendaciones de procesamiento (limpieza, desinfección y esterilización) de los dispositi-
vos médicos de Hager & Meisinger GmbH.

Contre-indications
Globalement, les contre-indications médicales générales, de même que les contre-indications locales, 
absolues et relatives s’appliquant aux processus de chirurgie dentaire, doivent être respectées.

Contre-indications absolues
�‡�� �0�D�O�D�G�L�H�V���Y�D�V�F�X�O�D�L�U�H�V���D�L�J�X�s�V�����S�����H�[�����L�Q�I�D�U�F�W�X�V���G�X���P�\�R�F�D�U�G�H�����L�Q�V�X�I�I�L�V�D�Q�F�H���F�D�U�G�L�D�T�X�H���J�U�D�Y�H�����D�F�F�L�G�H�Q�W���Y�D�V�F�X�O�D�L�U�H���F�p�U�p�E�U�D�O
�‡���0�D�O�D�G�L�H�V���K�p�P�D�W�R�S�R�w�p�W�L�T�X�H�V���F�R�P�P�H�����S�D�U���H�[�H�P�S�O�H�����O�H�X�F�p�P�L�H���D�L�J�X�s���H�W���D�J�U�D�Q�X�O�R�F�\�W�R�V�H
�‡���5�D�\�R�Q�Q�H�P�H�Q�W���H�W���F�K�L�P�L�R�W�K�p�U�D�S�L�H���G�D�Q�V���O�D���]�R�Q�H���G�H���O�D���W�r�W�H���H�W���G�H���O�D���Q�X�T�X�H
�‡�����8�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���H�Q���F�D�V���G�H���I�U�D�F�W�X�U�H�V���R�V�V�H�X�V�H�V
�‡���$�Q�N�\�O�R�V�H���G�H�Q�W�D�L�U�H

Contre-indications relatives
�‡���0�D�X�Y�D�L�V���p�W�D�W���J�p�Q�p�U�D�O���G�X���S�D�W�L�H�Q�W�����S�����H�[�����D�Q�p�P�L�H��
�‡���0�D�O�D�G�L�H�V���L�Q�I�H�F�W�L�H�X�V�H�V���D�L�J�X�s�V�����G�H���P�r�P�H���T�X�·�L�Q�I�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���D�L�J�X�s�V���G�H���O�D���F�D�Y�L�W�p���E�X�F�F�D�O�H
�‡���7�H�Q�G�D�Q�F�H���F�R�Q�J�p�Q�L�W�D�O�H���D�X�[���L�Q�I�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�����S�����H�[�����K�\�S�H�U�L�P�P�X�Q�L�W�p�����W�K�p�U�D�S�L�H���L�P�P�X�Q�R�V�X�S�S�U�H�V�V�L�Y�H��
�‡���&�R�D�J�X�O�R�S�D�W�K�L�H�����W�K�p�U�D�S�L�H���D�Q�W�L�F�R�D�J�X�O�D�Q�W�H��
�‡���0�D�X�Y�D�L�V���p�W�D�W���H�W���H�Q�G�R�P�P�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���G�H�V���G�H�Q�W�V���D�G�M�D�F�H�Q�W�H�V�����S�����H�[�����G�p�W�D�F�K�H�P�H�Q�W���U�H�V�W�D�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���L�Q�V�W�D�E�O�H�V��

Instructions spéciales pour l’extraction dentaire de racines courbées
�‡�� Dents monoradiculées : La racine doit être bien luxée en intra-alvéolaire. Très souvent, la racine courbée 

se casse pendant l’extraction Benex dans la zone de la plus forte courbure ou au niveau de la pointe du 
foret. Lors de la deuxième procédure de percement Benex ou si la courbure radiculaire est très forte, le 
fragment apical peut être extrait avec l’extracteur Benex après l’ostéotomie en fonction du rayon de la 
courbure radiculaire. L’ostéotomie dans la partie apicale de la racine n’est pas nécessaire pour la ré-ossi-
fication de l’alvéole ou pour la préservation de la crête alvéolaire.

�‡����Dents pluriradiculées : La racine doit être bien luxée en intra-alvéolaire. Il est recommandé d’extraire tout 
d’abord les racines non courbées à l’aide de l’extracteur. Selon le rayon de la courbure, cela permet de laisser 
la place à la luxation conventionnelle de la racine courbée. Les racines palatines des molaires maxillaires sont 
généralement droites et peuvent être retirées à l’aide de l’extracteur, tandis que les racines buccales peuvent 
être tournées/extraites avec le levier. Pour enlever les molaires mandibulaires, la racine distale est plus appro-
priée. La racine mésiale large, souvent petite, peut alors être luxée / extraite de manière conventionnelle en 
direction distale. Dans la plupart des cas cette racine ne convient pas à une fixation de vis Benex.

ATTENTION :   Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif doit faire l‘objet d‘une notification au fabricant 
et à l‘autorité compétente de l‘État membre dans lequel l‘utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Instructions générales 
Veuillez respecter les instructions générales d’utilisation et de sécurité relatives aux produits 
MEISINGER à l‘usage médical, de même que les conseils de traitement (nettoyage, désinfection et stéri-
lisation) des dispositifs médicaux de la Société Hager & Meisinger GmbH.
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1 204=RA, 205=RA L         
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-
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-
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2 Größter Arbeitsteildurchmesser in 1/10 mm / Largest working part diameter in 1/10 mm / 
Diámetro de la parte funcional más grande 1/10 mm / Très grand diamètre de la partie travaillante, 
en 1/10 mm / Diametro massimo della componente di lavoro in 1/10 mm* Minimaldurchmesser / Minimal diameter  

Diámetro mínimo / Diamètre minimum / Diametro minimo
Außendurchmesser / External diameter 
Diámetro externo / Diamètre extérieur / Diametro esterno

Opt. speed rpm
Max. speed rpm

Hinweise zur Demontage und Montage für 
die Aufbereitung des Benex Extraktors

Für eine optimale Aufbereitung muss der Benex-Extraktor vor der Reinigung, Desinfektion und 
Sterilisation vollständig demontiert werden. Dazu wird zunächst die Rändelmutter vom Extraktor 
entfernt, indem sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn vom Gewinde abgeschraubt wird. 

Danach kann das Drehsegment vom Grundkörper durch Drehen entfernt werden. Eine bestimmte 
Drehrichtung ist dazu nicht vorgegeben. 

Durch Ziehen bzw. Drücken sind die zwei Querbolzen vom Grundkörper des Benex-Extraktors zu 
lösen. Dabei ist zu beachten, dass die Führungsabdeckung der Gewindestange während des Löse-
vorgangs gesichert wird, um das unerwünschte Ausdehnen der Druckfeder zu verhindern. 

Nun kann die Führungsabdeckung vorsichtig abgenommen werden. Dabei sollte das Spannelement fixiert wer-
den. Nach Entnahme der Druckfeder können das Spannelement sowie die beiden O-Ringe entfernt werden. 

Anschließend kann die Teflon-Segmentplatte durch leichtes Ziehen vom Dreh-
segment gelöst werden.

Nun können alle Einzelteile des Extraktors gemäß gültiger Hinweise zur Aufbe-
reitung gereinigt und desinfiziert werden. 
Nach erfolgreicher Reinigung und Desinfektion und vor Verpackung und Ste-
rilisation des Benex-Extraktors können die Einzelteile wieder montiert wer-
den. Bei der Montage ist zu beachten, dass die O-Ringe vor dem Einsetzen 
des Querbolzens eingesetzt werden müssen, um eine passgenaue Haltung zu 
gewährleisten. 

Bei der Vorbereitung des Benex-Control Extraktors für die Sterilisation muss 
darauf geachtet werden, dass die Kugel nicht in einer Vertiefung der Bissplatte 
einrastet, sondern sich in einer halb schrägen Position befindet.

Istruzioni di montaggio e smontaggio 
per la preparazione dell‘estrattore Benex

Per una preparazione ottimale, smontare completamente l’estrattore Benex prima della pulizia, della 
disinfezione e della sterilizzazione. A tal fine, rimuovere prima il dado zigrinato dall’estrattore svitan-
dolo dalla filettatura in senso antiorario. 

Dopodiché, è possibile rimuovere il segmento girevole dal corpo principale ruotandolo. Non c’è una 
direzione di rotazione prestabilita. 

Tirando o premendo, staccare i due bulloni trasversali dal corpo principale dell’estrattore Benex. 
Mentre si staccano i bulloni, attenzione a mantenere ferma la copertura di guida dell’asta filettata per 
impedire l’espansione indesiderata della molla di compressione. 

A questo punto, è possibile smontare con cautela la copertura di guida. Fissare l’elemento di tensionamento. Dopo aver 
rimosso la molla di compressione è possibile rimuovere l’elemento di tensionamento ed entrambi gli anelli di tenuta. 

Successivamente, è possibile staccare la piastra del segmento in Teflon tirandola 
leggermente dal segmento girevole.

A questo punto, è possibile pulire e disinfettare tutti i singoli elementi dell’e-
strattore attenendosi alle istruzioni per la preparazione in vigore. 
Dopo aver pulito e disinfettato bene gli elementi e prima dell’imballaggio e della 
sterilizzazione dell’estrattore Benex, è possibile rimontare i singoli elementi. 
Durante il montaggio, attenzione a inserire gli anelli di tenuta prima dei bulloni 
trasversali per garantire una tenuta perfetta. 

Durante la preparazione dell’estrattore Benex-Control per la sterilizzazione, 
accertarsi che la sfera non sia inserita a incastro in una depressione della piastra 
per impronta, bensì si trovi in posizione semiobliqua.

Instructions for disassembly and assembly 
for the processing of the Benex extractor

For optimal processing, the Benex Extractor must be completely disassembled prior to cleaning, di-
sinfection and sterilization. To do this, first remove the knurled screw from the extractor by turning 
it counterclockwise off the thread.

After that, the rotary segment can be removed from the main body by turning it clockwise or coun-
terclockwise. A certain direction of rotation is not specified.

By pulling or pushing the two cross-pins are to be detached from the body of the Benex extractor. 
It should be noted that the guide cover of the threaded pin has to be secured during this procedure 
to prevent the unwanted expansion of the compression spring.

Now the guide cover can be removed carefully. The tensioning element should be fixed. After remo-
ving the compression spring, the tensioning element and the two O-rings can be removed.

Subsequently, the Teflon segment plate can be released from the rotary seg-
ment by gently pulling.

Now all individual parts of the extractor can be cleaned and disinfected accor-
ding to valid processing instructions.
After successful cleaning and disinfection and prior to packaging and steriliz-
ation of the Benex Extractor, the individual parts can be assembled. During 
assembly, it must be ensured that the O-rings have to be inserted prior to the 
cross pins in order to guarantee a perfect fit.

When preparing the Benex-Control Extractor for sterilization, care must be 
taken to ensure that the ball does not engage in a depression of the segment 
plate but is in a semi-oblique position.

Instrucciones de desmontaje y montaje 
para el procesamiento del extractor Benex

Para un procesamiento óptimo, el extractor Benex debe desmontarse por completo antes limpiarlo, 
desinfectarlo y esterilizarlo. Para ello, en primer lugar, retire el tornillo moleteado del extractor 
girándolo en sentido antihorario para soltarlo de la hebra.

Después de eso, el elemento rotatorio puede retirarse del cuerpo principal girándolo en sentido 
horario o antihorario. No se especifica una dirección de rotación determinada.

Los dos anclajes cross-pin se retiran del cuerpo del extractor Benex tirando o empujando. Es im-
portante recordar que el recubrimiento de la guía del perno enroscado debe asegurarse durante 
este procedimiento a fin de prevenir la expansión no deseada del muelle de compresión.

Ahora puede eliminar con cuidado el recubrimiento de la guía. El elemento tensor debería estar fijo. 
Tras retirar el muelle de compresión, se pueden retirar el elemento tensor y los dos anillos.

A continuación, se puede liberar la placa de Teflon del segmento rotativo tiran-
do suavemente.

Ahora, todas las partes individuales del extractor se pueden limpiar y desinfec-
tar de acuerdo con instrucciones de procesamiento adecuadas.
Después de la limpieza y desinfección, y antes del embalaje y la esterilización 
del extractor Benex, pueden montarse las partes individuales. Durante el mon-
taje, debe asegurarse de que los anillos se insertan antes que los anclajes cross-
pin para garantizar el ajuste perfecto.

Al preparar el extractor Benex-Control para su esterilización, debe comprobar 
que la bola no se mete en la depresión de la placa, sino que se mantiene en una 
posición semioblicua.    

Instructions de démontage et de montage 
en vue du traitement de l’extracteur Benex

Pour garantir un traitement optimal de l’extracteur Benex, il faut démonter entièrement l’extracteur 
avant de le nettoyer, de le désinfecter et de le stériliser. À ces fins, commencer par retirer la vis à 
tête moletée de l’extracteur, en tournant celle-ci dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d‘une montre. 

On peut ensuite retirer le segment rotatif du corps principal, en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles 
d‘une montre ou dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d‘une montre. Il n’y a pas de sens de rotation défini. 

Retirer les deux goujons transversaux du corps de l’extracteur Benex, en tirant ou en poussant. Il 
convient de noter que le couvercle de guidage de la tige filetée doit être sécurisé pendant ce proces-
sus, afin d’empêcher le ressort de pression de s’étendre de façon intempestive. 

Le couvercle de guidage peut maintenant être retiré avec précautions. L’élément de tension doit être fixé. 
Après retrait du ressort de pression, l’élément de tension et les deux joints toriques peuvent être retirés. 

La plaque segmentée en Téflon peut ensuite être détachée du segment rotatif 
en exerçant une légère traction.

Toutes les pièces de l’extracteur peuvent maintenant être nettoyées et désin-
fectées conformément aux instructions de traitement applicables. 
Après le nettoyage et la désinfection, et avant le conditionnement et la stéri-
lisation de l’extracteur Benex, les différentes pièces peuvent être remontées. 
Pendant le montage, il faut prendre soin d’insérer les joints toriques avant les 
goujons transversaux, afin de garantir un ajustement parfait. 

Lorsque l’on prépare l’extracteur Benex-Control en vue de sa stérilisation, il 
faut veiller à ce que la bille ne s’insère pas dans une dépression de la plaque 
segmentée mais qu’elle soit dans une position semi-oblique.
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Nicht wiederverwenden Non riutilizzareDo not re-use Para uso unico Pour usage uniqueNicht steril Non sterileNon-sterile Non stérile Non stérileGemäß dem US Bundesgesetz darf dieses 
Produkt nur an ausgebildete Mediziner 
oder in deren Auftrag verkauft werden.

Attenzione: la legge federale degli 
Stati Uniti limata la vendita di questo 
prodotto esclusivamente a un medico 

professionista qualificator.

Under U.S. federal law, this device may 
only be sold to or on behalf of trained 

medical professionals.

La ley federal de Estados Unidos restringe 
la venta de este producto exclusivamente 
a médicos o por orden de los mismos.

Conformément à la législation 
américaine, ce produit doit uniquement 
être vendu à des médecins formés ou 
commercialisé pour leur compte.

ArtikelnummerMedizinprodukt Codice articolocItem numberMedical device Producto médico Produit médical Dispositivo medicoNúmero de artículo Numéro d‘article Chargennummer Numero di lottoBatch number Número de lote Numéro de lotHerstellerVertriebspartner Sales partner FabbricanteManufacturer Fabricante FabricantGebrauchsanweisung 
beachten
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HELMUT ZEPF Medizintechnik GmbH
Obere Hauptstr. 16 - 22
�������������6�H�L�W�O�L�Q�J�H�Q���2�E�H�U�I�O�D�F�K�W���‡���*�H�U�P�D�Q�\
Internet: www.zepf-dental.com

Bitte beachten Sie die Hinweise zur Aufbereitung von resterilisierbaren 
Handinstrumenten und deren Zubehör der HELMUT ZEPF Medizintechnik GmbH 
(https://www.zepf-dental.com/anwenderinformationen/). 
Please observe the instructions for the reprocessing of re-sterilisable hand instru-
ments and their accessories from HELMUT ZEPF
(https://www.zepf-dental.com/en/user-information/). 
Veuillez respecter les instructions pour le retraitement des instruments manuels 
restérilisables et de leurs accessoires de HELMUT ZEPF Medizintechnik GmbH 
(https://www.zepf-dental.com/en/user-information/). 
Tenga en cuenta las instrucciones de preparación de los instrumentos de mano 
reesterilizables y los accesorios correspondientes de HELMUT ZEPF 
(https://www.zepf-dental.com/en/user-information/). 
Attenersi alle indicazioni per la preparazione degli strumenti manuali risterilizz-
abili e relativi accessori di HELMUT ZEPF Medizintechnik GmbH 
(https://www.zepf-dental.com/en/user-information/). 

EN FRDE ITES

1 Teflon® is a registered trademark of DuPont, USA


